FILE OF COUNCIL

No. 4 (2023)

MAYOR MICHAEL A. LOMBARDO, IN PLACE

July 19, 2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PITTSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, PROHIBITING PARKING ON PORTION OF BROAD STREET.

Whereas, in order to promote public safety by governing the flow of traffic and parking on city streets it is deemed prudent to establish parking restrictions on a portion of Broad Street between S Main Street and Butler Alley:

Now therefore, it is hereby Ordained and Established by the City Council of the City of Pittston that:

Section 1. No Parking Zones On Broad Street. Parking on the north and south sides of Broad Street between S Main Street and Butler Alley, is hereby prohibited.

Section 2. Codification. The designated No Parking Zones shall be incorporated into Pittston City Code, Chapter 455 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III Parking Regulations, Section 455-21 Parking Prohibited at All Times.

Section 3. Violations and Penalties. The violation and penalties for violating this Article shall be as prescribed in Pittston City Code, Chapter 455 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III Parking Regulations, Section 455-25 Penalties for Parking Violations.

Section 4. Signage. The Street Department shall install signage and or pavement markings as specified by the City Engineer to implement the changes specified in this Ordinance. These signs shall include "No Parking This Side of Street" and "No Parking Here to Corner."

Section 5. Enforcement. The City Police Department shall enforce the applicable laws of the commonwealth and city ordinances at this intersection as soon as the signage is installed.

Section 6. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance is deemed invalid by a court of law, all remaining provisions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 7. Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances and Resolutions. Any previous Ordinances or Resolutions conflicting with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed and the provisions of this Ordinance shall supersede.

Section 8. Effective Date and Codification. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and the city administrator shall provide a copy to the codification contractor for inclusion in the city codification.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED 20 DAY OF Sept., 2023.

ATTEST:

Joseph Chacke, City Administrator APPROVED:

Michael A. Lombardo.

Mayor